IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2002

AMERICAN COALITION OF LIFE ACTIVISTS

PETITIONER

V.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE COLUMBIA/WILLIAMETTE, INC.

RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Sharon Smith
Attorney for Respondent
1215 Wilbraham Road
Springfield, MA 01119

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Table of Authoritiesi
II. Question Presented
III. A Statement of the Case
IV. A Summary of the Argument
V. Argument17
A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS CERTAIN POLITICAL SPEECH
B. POLITICAL SPEECH THAT INCITES IMMINENT LAWLESS ACTION, "FIGHTING WORDS," AND THREATS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT
C. IN LIGHT OF THE ENTIRE FACTUAL CONTEXT, THE DEADLY DOZEN AND CRIST POSTERS, AND THE NUREMBERG FILES ARE TRUE THREATS TO RESPONDENTS AND THUS ARE UNPROTECTED SPEECH
D. EVEN THOUGH THEY ARE NOT EXPRESS THREATS, THE DEADLY DOZEN AND CRIST POSTERS AND THE NUREMBERG FILES ARE TRUE THREATS, AND AS SUCH ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT
E. THE DEADLY DOZEN AND CRIST POSTERS AND THE NUREMBERG FILES ARE THREATS EVEN THOUGH PETITIONERS DID NOT INTEND TO CARRY THEM OUT
F. THE DEADLY DOZEN AND CRIST POSTERS, AND THE NUREMBERG FILES ARE THREATS TO RESPONDENTS, EVEN THOUGH THEY WERE NOT DIRECTLY COMMUNICATED
VI. Conclusion36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGES
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)11, 13, 18, 27-29
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)13, 18-19
Feiner v. New York, 340 U.S. 315 (1951)19, 27, 29, 33-35
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)4, 20-21, 26
Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)
Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chicago, Local 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc., 312 U.S. 287 (1941)26-27
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)17
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 290 F.3d 1058 (9 th Cir. 2002)
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 244 F.3d 1007 (9 th Cir. 2001)
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 41 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Or. 1999)
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 23 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Or. 1998)
Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Williamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists, 945 F. Supp. 1355 (D. Or. 1996)
R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)20,
United States v. Fulmer, 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)29,

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)17, 20, 22-23,
Constitution and Other Statutes
U.S. Const. amend. I
18 U.S.C. § 248 (2002)8
Other Authorities
Leigh Noffsinger, Wanted Posters, Bullet Proof Vests, and the First Amendment: Distinguishing True Threats From Coercive Political Advocacy, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 1209, 1234
(1999)34
